

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JESSICA FERGUS, Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

IMMUNOMEDICS, INC., CYNTHIA L.
SULLIVAN, PETER P. PFREUNDSCHUH
and DAVID GOLDENBERG,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:16-cv-03335-KSH-CLW

(Document Filed Electronically)

CLASS ACTION

Motion Day: January 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION	4
III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE FEE REQUEST	4
A. Lead Counsel is Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees From the Common Fund	4
B. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees Using the Percentage Approach.....	5
IV. APPLICATION OF THE <i>GUNTER</i> AND <i>PRUDENTIAL</i> FACTORS SUPPORTS LEAD COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR A 33 $\frac{1}{3}$ % FEE	7
A. The Size of the Fund Created and the Benefit to Class Members Supports the Requested Fee	8
B. There Have Been No Objections by Settlement Class Members	9
C. The Skill and Efficiency of Lead Counsel Supports the Request.....	10
D. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation Support the Request.....	12
E. The Risk of Nonpayment Supports the Requested Fee	14
F. Lead and Liaison Counsel Devoted Significant Time to the Case	15
G. Approval of Similar Awards in Similar Cases Supports the Request.....	16
H. The <i>Prudential</i> Factors Favor Approving the Requested Fee	18
I. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee	19
V. LEAD AND LIAISON COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED.....	22
VI. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE REQUESTED AWARD TO PLAINTIFF.....	23
VII. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.,
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) (O’Connor, J., sitting by designation).....2

In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs. Inc. Noteholders Litig.,
2008 WL 4974782 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008)23

Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds,
568 U.S. 455 (2013).....5

Andavarapu v. iBio, Inc. et al.,
14-cv-1434-RGA (ECF No. 69) (D. Del. April 21, 2016).....25

In re AT & T Corp.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... *passim*

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984).....6, 18

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980).....4

In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.,
852 F. Supp. 2d 767 (S.D. Tex. 2012)15

Brown v. Esmor Correctional Servs., Inc.,
2005 WL 1917869 (D.N.J. Aug. 10, 2005)17

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....8

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....4, 6

Chemi v. Champion Mortg.,
2009 WL 1470429 (D.N.J. May 26, 2009).....22

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)9

In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003)16

Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.,
 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....10, 16

In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)13, 21

Elkin v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.,
 2018 WL 8951073 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 18, 2018).....17

In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)21

Fanning v. Acromed Corp.,
 2000 WL 1622741 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2000).....17

Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.,
 60 F.3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1995)3

In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.,
 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001)17

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....7, 10

In re GNC Shareholder Litig.,
 668 F. Supp. 450 (W.D. Pa. 1987).....12

In re Greenwich Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
 1995 WL 251293 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 1995)17

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Hall v. AT & T Mobility LLC,
 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010).....16, 17

In re Heckmann Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:10-cv-00378-LPS-MPT, slip op. (D. Del. June 26, 2014), ECF No. 308.....17

Hensley v Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....8

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)13

Hicks v. Stanley,
 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....24

In re Ikon Off. Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....2, 5, 18, 22

Institutionalized Juvs. v. Sec'y of Pub. Welfare,
758 F.2d 897 (3d Cir. 1985).....20

In re Interpool, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-321 (SRC), slip op. (D.N.J. Aug. 29, 2006)17

Katz v. China Century Dragon Media, Inc.,
2013 WL 11237202 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2013).....23

Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.,
95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997), *aff'd*, 166 F.3d 581 (3d Cir. 1999)8

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....20

In re Liquid Aluminum Sulfate Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 7375288 (D.N.J. Nov. 7, 2019)16

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....6

McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015)22

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytarin Erisa Litig.,
2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)16

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....20

Moshell v. Sasol Limited, et al.,
Case No. 1:20-cv-1008, ECF No. 220 (S.D.N.Y Sept. 26, 2022)11

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Public Limited Co.,
2014 WL 12778314 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2014)17

Neuberger v. Shapiro,
110 F. Supp. 2d 373 (E.D. Pa. 2000)17

In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prod. Liab. Litig.,
176 F.R.D. 158 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....10

Ortiz v. Canopy Growth Corp., et al.,
Case No. 2:19-cv-20543-KM-ESK, ECF No. 100 (Jun. 7, 2022)17

P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp., Inc.,
 2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017)..... *passim*

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....9, 10, 12, 25

Pepe v. Cococrystal Pharma, Inc., et al.,
 Case No. 2:18-cv-14901 (D.N.J.)25

In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
 2012 WL 5467530 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012)19

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005)9, 16, 20

In re Reliance Sec. Litig.,
 2002 WL 35645209 (D. Del. Feb. 8, 2002)17

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)16, 17

In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.,
 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005)22

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)16

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005)20

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....6, 10, 19, 20

In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992).....18

Rowe v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
 2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011)8, 17

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)7, 17, 20, 23

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.,
 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....14, 19, 24, 25

Schuler v. Meds. Co.,
 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....8, 18, 20, 25

Smith v. Dominion Bridge Corp.,
 2007 WL 1101272 (E.D. Pa. April 11, 2007).....17

Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
 897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990).....10

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....6

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights. Ltd.,
 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....5

In re Tricor Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 05-340-SLR, Dkt. No. 543 (D. Del. 2009)17

Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
 840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....15

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prod. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....20

In re Unisys Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 2001 WL 1563721 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 5, 2001).....17

In re Valeant Pharms. Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2020 WL 3166456 (D.N.J. June 15, 2020).....15

In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....9

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)21

Wallace v. Powell,
 288 F.R.D. 347 (M.D. Pa. 2012).....18

In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *aff'd*, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986)5, 14

West Palm Beach Police Pens. Fund v. DCF Global Corp.,
 2017 WL 4167440 (E.D. Penn. Sept. 20, 2017).....21

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)4, 23

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6)6
PSLRA2, 6, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 35 (1995)23
